Decision N<:~..__§95_‘‘J’E'_(’IL @Rﬁ@gg@ﬁ&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order authorizing
1t (1) to enter into an agreement with
the P. G. & E. fixing the price to be
paid for water sold to it by P. G. & E.,
(2) to inerease rates charged for
water service in the City of Oroville
and vicinity and (3) to revise rates
charged Thermalito Irrigation District
under special contract.

Application No. 34458
" (As Mmended)

el PR S i Sl Wl S WL P N S L

MeCutchon, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths and Greene by
RBobert Minge Brown for appiicant; Frederick T. Searls
and John Carroll Morrissey for Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, interested party; P. J. Minasian for Thermalito
Irrigation District, A. L. Chaffin, Margaret B. Chaffin,
Barbara A. Smith, George Chaffin for Table Mountain
Irrigation District, Robert V. Blade and Robert W. Anderson
for City of Oroville, protestants; Edson Abel for
Californla Farm Bureaun Federation, interested party:
Harold J. M¢Carthy, John F. Donovan and Carol T, Coffey
for the Commission staff.

CPINION

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, filed June 22, 1953 and
as amended August 5, 195%, Californis Water Service Companyl seeks
an order of this Commission suthorizing it to increase rates for
water service rendered at regularly filed tariffs in and adjacent to
the City of Oroville and under special contract to Thermslito
Irrigation District.g/ The nmatter of fixing the price which applicant
is to pay for water deliveries to 1t by Pacific Gas and Electrice
Compary  has been disposed of in Application No. 34598,

Public Hearings

Public hearings in this matter were held before Commissioner

Kenneth Potter and Examiner F. Everctt Emerson on September 23 and

1/ Hereinafter sometimes referred to as Water Company
2/ Herelnafter sometimes referred to as Thermalito District
3/ Hereinafter sometimes referred to as Pacific Gas

-l-




2%, 195% at Oroville. The matter was submitted subject to the filing
of concurrent briefs by Thermalito District and applicant on October
b, 19%.

Applicant's Position and Reaquest

R

Applicant seeks to increase its gross revenues by approxi-
mately 377,000 or an increase of about 50 per cent on the basis of
its estimated operations at the 195% level of business. With the
exception of the special contract rate applicabdble to Thermalito
District, which has remained unchanged since first estabdblished in
1923, applicant's present water rates were established in 1949 by
thls Commission's Deeisions Nos. %2563 and 42580 in Application
No. 29442, According to applicant, increased costs of operation
since 1948 have affected 21l phases of its business. As examples
of those clements of cost which are of major import applicant points
to an increase in federal income tax rates from the 38 per cent rate
effective in 1948 to the presently effective tax rate of 52 per cent,
to an increase of approximately 45 per cent in wage costs and related
pension and welfare expenses since 1948, to an increase in prices of
construction meterials of about 25 per cent in the same period, and
to the fixing of an annual charge of 732,400 for water delivered
to i1t by Pacifle Gas, the latter charge representing approximately
40 per cent of the total ILncreased costs of operation. 0f lesser
import but nonetheless contributing to applicant's increased costs
have been increases in electric power rates, telephone charges and
postal rates. Applicant claims that the many cost increases and_
additional capital requirements which it has met or must meet have
not been offset by corresponding increases in revenues and, therefore,

have made rate relief imperative.




A=34458 CH .

Applicant's specific rate proposal 1s compared with present

rates in the following tabulation:

_ Present rroposed Per Cent
Deseription of Service Rate Rate Inerease

Flat Rate Service, Per Month
Residence, 5 rooms or less 81,05
Each additional room .1
Sach flush toilet .35
Each bath or shower .35
Average 6-room residence 1.90
Average Apartment 1.75

General Metered Service, Per Month

' 00 cublc feet or less ' 1.%40 2.00
3000 cubic feet 5.90 7.00
10,000 cublc feet 12.90 15.40
50,000 cubic feet 48.90 59.%0

Irrigation Service, Per MID
Irrigation service .13 +205 58
Thermalito Irrigation District .06 <205 241

Applicant's Operationg

Applicant’'s Oroville District is one of 21 operating dis-
tricts. Its area contains a population total of about 9,000.
Approximately 2,939 active service connections, consisting of 1912
residentlial and commercial flat rate consumers, and § industrial,
4 irrigation, 29 municipal and 989 residentiel and commercial metered
connectlions, are served in the area. |
The water supply for the Oroville District is obtzined
from both surface and ground water sources. The surface source,
which provides by far the greatest amount of water, originates in
the West Branch of the North Fork of the Feather River and is conveyed
by means of the Miocene Canal of Pacific Gas to the tailrace of 1its

Coal Canyon Power House. Applicant receives the water at this point

and the water then is conveyed about 9 miles through the Powers

Canal of applicant to the Cherokee and Oroville reservoirss At




A-34458 GH

several points along the Powers Canal water is.diverted'to’serve = -
certain irrigation and other cuétomers, among- the latter being -
Thermalito District. The surface supply is. treated with alum and
ammonium sulfate at the outlet of the Cherckee reservoir and then
Tlows into Oroville reservoir where 1t is chlorinated and settled and
distriduted 1n and around the City of Oroville.

The ground water supply comsists of two wells, one located
within the city limits of COroville in.the northwest part of the city
and the other located about one-half mile south of the ecity. Water
from the wells Is pumped directly into the distribution system.

Water production data for the year 19953, excluding water
used for'ifrigation, ¢anal losses and wastage, are.as follows:

Source Production, 100-cu. £t.
Powers Canal l,l§$,080

Well  2-01 22,550

Well  5-01 26320
Total 1,207,960

Summary of Presentations

Applicant and the Commission staff, through exhibdbits and
oral testimony, presented analyses of operating results under present
rates and under these rates which applicant requests be made effec-

tive. A summary of such presentations is as follows:




A-34458  GH

Y

AT PRESENT RATES

Item Year 1953 Adiusted Year l95h Estimated
Anplicant CPLC St aff Auplicant CPUC Stagi
Gross Revenues $lSO,6SO $151, 350 $153, 190 815%,120

Operating Expenses
Before Income

Taxes : 1h§5969",m" ins 6 lsa,hgom 1a2}g%z¢
Income Taxes | (8,160} ' 2
Total Oper. Exps. 145*969 133, 436’ 152, 20 140,777
Net Revenue - 681 12, 29k 770 13, 343
Rate Base (depr.) 34 500 741 818 54 000 59 747
Rate of Return 4% 1,74 0.10% 1.76%

(eobbeactve 1hen)

AT REQUESTIED RATES

Ttem Year 1953 Ad{usted Year 195%% Estimated
Applicant cPUC Sfaff Rnligant CPUC_Staff
Cross Revenues $226,617 $227,960 8230 365 $23l.950
Operating Expenses
Before Income Taxes 146 5 049 146, 686 152,500 ) 149,137 )
Igczmg %axes D;ﬁ 33 320 ‘00 l 1 3 g
ota DEre S. L79,7 13 182,737
Net Revenue %7’252 48’l7h %6 552 h9 213
Rate Base (depr.) 734,500 730 989 754 OOO 748 831
Rate of Return 6.43% 59% 17% 57p

Revenues and Expenses

In each of the above tabulations the major difference be-
tween revenue calculations lies in the metered usage of commercial
consumers., The recorded 1953 revenue from this classification was
below the "adjusted" year figtres of both applicant and staff Since
there appears to be no basic difference in methods of estimating we
shall adopt, for the purpose of this proceeding, the approximate
average of the independently determined respective revenue estimates
as being within the limits of estimating accuracy and therefora we

find the same to be reasonable.

In analyzing the reSpcctive adjustments and estimates of
operating expenses we conclude that for otner than the difference

in income taxes for *he years 1953 and 195# under present rates,




A-34458  GHx . ®

the Aajqr differences lie in the accounts for legal expenses and
regulatory expenses. With respeet to 1953 and 1954 income tax caleu-
latlons under present water rates, applicant has included no tax
11ability for this system on the basis that the system earned no
profitland hence was not subject to such tax. The staff, on the other
hénd, computed the Croville District income taxes based upon the
district's revenues and expenses and a sultable allocation of company-
wide Interest and miscellaneous deductions to be taken into account
in arriving at taxable income. The fact that the staff shows an
ineome tax "eredit™ as applicable to thlis portion of the company's
total operations, under present water rates, whereas applicant shows
zero Income tax, does not of itself have any bearing upon the amount
of rate lncrease authorized herein. The staff calculation will be
accepted for the purpose of this decision.

With respect to the above-mentioned differences in legal
and regulatory expenses we note that for the year 1953, as adjusted
by the staff, the staff allowance for these two accounts amounts to
$1,640 whereas the recorded amounts for the actual year totaled
8%,355. Applicent's average for the same adjusted year was $3,512.
Applicant's assigmment and estimates of such expenses, as they pertain
to this system, are reasonable and wlill be adbpted herein,
Rate Base

With respect to rate base, a comparison of the exhibits of
applicant and staff discloses that each has a common starting point,
it being the recorded system fixed capital at the begimnning of the
year 1953. From that point the build-up through all the elements of
rate base to and lncluding materials and supplies, though independently
calculated by applicant and the staff, 1s practically identical.
A major difference between applicant and staff ocecurs, however, in
the determination of an allowance for working cash under present rates.

In 1ts presentation applicant sought $7,000 as a working cash




A-34458 GEH* .

allowance. The staff calculated a working cash requirement which it
then adjusted to account for income tax accruals. By using such
method the staff working cash allowance amounts to in exéess of
$17,800 under present water rates and approximately $7,000 under the
requested water rates, the latter amount being the same as that sought
by applicant. TUnder the circumstances we find a working cash allow-
ange of 37,000 to be reasonable.

In reaching 1ts final calculations of depreciated rate
bases applicant deducted the beginning of year reserve for deprecl-
ation from 1ts average undepreciated rate base. It has consistently
made such deduction in other rate proceedings before this Commission.
The staff, however, deducted the average depreclation reserve from
its average undepreclsted rate base. In our opinion the latter
nmethod 1s more appropriate and it will be utilized in our determinaticm
of the rate base upon which applicant I1s entitled to earn s return.

Conclusions As To Earnings
Based upon the evidence we find that for the adjusted year

1953 and the estimated yesr 195%, on the basis of the 3 per cent
sinking fund remaining life deprecclation method ucsed by applicant,
the results of operations for this system, adopted as fair and reason-

able for the purposes of this proceeding, are as follows:

RESULTS OF OPFERATIONS
: Present Rates : Proposed Rates
: Item s 1963 1994 : 1953 : 1954
Cross Revenues $151,000 153,660 $227,290 $2§l ,160
Total Operating Expenses 139 110 lhl 510 180 290 183,290
Not Revenue 11 890 12, 150 h? 000 h? 870
Rate Base, depreclated 730 950 7488 730 950 748800
Rate of Return i i. 62% &.5 43% é. 39%

1t 18 clear that applicant is not now earning a fair return
on 1ts investment in the Oroville District, nor will it In the future

1 presoent rates are c¢ontinued. Applicant 1s entitled to increased

revenues. The rates which applicant has proposed, however, would pro-

duce, in this instance, an excessive rate of return on this system.

-7




A=34458 GH* .

The rates hereinafter authorized should produce gross revenues of

$228,200 based upon the level of dusiness during 195% and yield a rate
of return of approximately 6.0 per cent in the future. We find such
rate of return to be rcasonadle.

The Commission takes official notice of the fact that under
the Internal Revenue Code of 199+, the federal normal income tax rate
will decrease five percentage points effective April 1, 1955. The
order herein will be bdasod upon the present rate but will require a
showing by applicant, not later than March 1, 1959, of its results of
operation for this district for the most recent l2-month pericd.
Upon receipt of such showing the Commission will determine whether
or not the rates authorized herein should be reduced in an amount
equivalent to sald doerease in income taxes.

Positions of Protestants

Protestant Table Mountain Irrigation District not only asks
that this Commisslion not grant applicant's rate increase proposal but
asks that the present general irrigation rate of 13 cents per miner's-
inch day be reduced to 10 cents per miner's inch day for water used
for irrigation of pasture land. According to the witness for this
district, applicént has about 6 second-feet of surplus water in the
'upper two miles of the Powers Canal and that such surplus water 1f not
sold is wasted by spilling. By selling this surplus water at a low
rate, the witness claimed, applicant would increase its revenues.
Fufthér, according to this witness, Lf the proposed rate of 20% cents
is authorized, the irrigation of pasturage would become uneconomic
and woula ég.éurtailed and applicant would receive a lesser gross
revenue from such usage than it would receive at a lO-cent rate. The
record 1s clear that the bulk of spilled water is spilled during the

winter when all water demands are low.

-8-




A<34458 GH*..

The position of the City of Oroville is one of genmeral
opposition to any increased water rates. It avers that the total net
income of applicant, on its over-all operations, is more than reason-
able with respect to 1ts total investment. In effect such protest
urges that a profitless system be carried by such other operations
of applicant as may be profitable and that the consumers on other
systems in California assume the proper burdens of Oroville Consumers.
The city presented no evidence but, through counsel, actively par-
ticipated in the cross-examination of witnesses.

Thermalito Irrigation District opposes any increase in the
charges for water delivered'to it on several grounds. The district

participated In a correlative proceeding, Application No..3#598, in
which this Commission found that Thermalito District's presentation

was not germane to the issue;. By stipulation the entire presenta-
tion of Thermalito District in that proceeding is,; by reference,
considered as part of the record hereln, subject to the expressed
objections of various counsel both in that and this record. In this
respect we find such presentation to be germane to the issues herein
and, while stricken from the record in said Application No. 3%598,the
full presentation of Thermalito District will be considered herein.
Objections raised by counsel in respect thereto are hereby overruled
and motions to strike, as.such motlons pertain to the instant pro-
c¢eeding, are hereby déhied.

The original physical properties of Thermalito District
and the district's acquisition, rehadilitation and expansion of the
same are of record in sevéral prior proceedings as well as in this

roceeding. A recital of the historical facts pertaining thereto,
in our opinion, would éccomplish‘little or nothing at this point.
Suffice 1t to say, howéver, and we heredby find as a fact, that
Thermalito District is rendered pudlic utility service by Water

Company under a certain conﬁfact entered into by Thermalito DiStrict

<9<




A-34458 GH=* . .

¥/
and Pacific Gas on April 25, 1923 under the authority of this

Commission's Decision No. 11887 issued April %, 1923. We further
find as a fact that upon transfer of certain of the properties of
Pacific Gas to Water Company, as authorized by this Commission in
19275/, Water Company has since supplied Thermalito District under
the terms and conditions of said contract and that during the entire
term of said contract to date the charges billed Thermalito District
have been based upon the rates set forth in said contract.
Thermallto District contends that said contract is a

"private' contract and one which conferred upon it a "right in
perpetulty” to the rates therein set forth. The district further
contends that because it is a political entity and not subject to
regulation by this Commission the sudject contract is beyond the
reach of this Commission. The argument and authorities cited in

~ support of this contention are not persuasive and appear to be con-
trary to the law. The contract, by paragraph 12 thereof, is made
subject to such changes or modifications as this Commission may
direct. Furthermore, the Supreme Court of this state, in the case
of lLaw v. Railroad Commission (184 Cal. 737-742), said "There is no
longer any question as to the power of a state to fix rates for a
public utility serviee which will supersede rates for such service
previously fixed by private contract between the consumer and the
company. It has been conclusively settled that the interference
with private contracts by the state regulation of rates is but a
legitimate effect of a valid exercise of the police power which
nelther impalrs the obligation of a contract nor deprives of property

without due process of law.,"”

%/ Contained in Exhibdbit No. 6 in Application No, 3+598, part of
. this record by reference.
- 5/ Pertinent Decisions Nos. are 18037, 18101, 18102 28162 and 29398
C %n Apg%&cation No. 13429 and Decision No. 1808k in Application
o.




A-34b58  Ga ® o

The remaining contentiens of Thermalito District concern
primarily the relationship or spread of rates between various cus-
tomers or classes of customers. The district's evidence in this
regard seems to have been directed toward a showing that the district
is in financial difficulties and unadble to pay the proposed ingreased
rates. The rate which Water Company proposes to charge the district
little more than meets the cost of service and is the same rate pro-
posed for general irrigation service. Thermalito District, however,
serves over 1,000 domestle consumers of its own in addition to pro-
viding service for irrilgation within the district. Its demards on
Water Company are substantially different from those of irrigators
witp respect to both quantities and occurences of 1ts water require-
ments. On the record before us we ¢an find no justification for
preferential rate treatament for utility service rendered to the dis-
trict. The district has authority over the rates which it charges
for water deliveries made to its own customers. It also has a taxing
power. Apparently the district nas full legal avthority to inerease
its own rates when and as necessary.

Our action with respect to the contract at this time will
coneern only the establishment of a fair and reasonable rate for the
service rendered pursuant to the duty of this Commission to see that
there is no undue discrimination among customers. In this respect
we find that the present rate set forth in said contract and presently
charged Thermalito District 1s unfair and unreasonable and in our
opinion constitutes an unjust dburden on the remaining customers of
Water Company. Said rate should be increased. We further find that
the rate hereinafter authorized for such service is just, reasonable

and nondisecriminatory.




A-34458 GH= . .’

— o e G

California Water Service Company having applied to this
Commission for an order autherizing inereases in rates and charges
for water service rendered in Oroville and viecinity and in the rate
for water service renderod Thermalito Irrigation District under
speclal contract, public hearings thereon having deen held, the
Commission having been fully informed and the matter now dbeing ready
for décision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that the existing
rates, in so far as they differ therefrom, for the future are unjust
and unreasonabdle; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of
this order and in conformity with the provisions of Goneral Order
No. 96, the schedules of rates set forth in Appendix A attached hereto
and, after not less than five days' notice %o the publlie and this
Commission, to make sald rates cffective for service rendered on and
after January 1, 1955.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHZR ORDERED that that certaln contract
entered into on April 25, 1923 by Thermalito Irrigation District and
Pacific Gas and Elcetric Company 1s modified by substituting for
paragraph 5 thercof the following: ‘ g

"5, The price at which water shall be sold

and delivered to, and purchased and paid for by,
the District hereunder shall be four cents (L¢)
per miner's inch per day for all water sold and
delivered hereunder from the first day of May
1922, to and including the 30th day of Septem%er,
1922, six cents (6¢) per miner's inch per day
for all water delivered hereunder from the first
day of October, 1922, to and including the 3lst
day of December, 1954, and twenty and one-half
cents (20%¢) per miner's inch per day for all

water delivered hereunder after the 3lst day of
December, 1954+." :

-12-




- A-34k98 GH*Q' ®

Applicant is authorized to render public utility water
service to saild Thermalito Irrigation District in accordance with the
terms of sald contract as above modified.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, unless the Internal
Revenue Code of 195% shall have theretofore been revised to continue
the present federal income tax rate through the year 1955, applicant
shall, on or before March 1, 1955, file with this Commission a
verified rate of return statement applicable to its Oroville District
for the most recent availadble l2-month period showing its revenues,
expenses, net revenue and rate base, adjusted to the basis of the
findings herein but reflecting the authorized rates for water servico
on a full-yeor basis and with taxes based upon the reduced federal
income tax rate.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.
Dated at San Franciyeo , California, this

day of DECEMBER y 195W0 :

sl

\ President

ghﬁ)}/z{ ,@, &2V
,.
S SRR

t IR B
Q mcl.

CN Commissioners




Séhedule No. 1

Orovtlla Tapife Arns

AENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered wator service.
TERRITORY

Within and adjadent %o the City of Oroville, Butte County.

BATES ‘
' Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Por Month

First 500 Cu.fti Or 1658 iiiliesseseresseees B 2,00
Next 2,500 cu.ft.; per 100 cuiffe eevreeene.. 0
Next 27,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. A2
Next 100,000 cu.ft.; per 100 cu.ft. : .10
Over 130,000 cu.ft:; per 100 cu.fte
May 1 to October 31, inclusive v 09
November 1 to April 30, inclusive .eiiii... 07

Minfmum Chargoe:

For 5/2 % 3/4=1NCh MAUAY severereiraconesansones
For 3/4~3nch DOtOr eeverevecnn.. ceeenenees
For . 1~inch meter . teseanseres
For 12-1nCh BETEr seeecrsesisccnsenancens
For 2-inch meter ..ceceneiensss.

For 3-inch meter

For L=Inch meter

For 6=inch meter

For 8-inch meter

The Minimm Charge will entitle the consumer to
the quantity of water which that minimumm charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No, 2
Orovidlo TAnifs Azon
TRINTTAL FLAT RATE SSRVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all water service rendered to residential customers on
a flat rate bu‘sis,

TERRITORY

Within and adjacent to the City of Oroville, Butte"Comt?.j o

- et

RATES L
——— «+. Por Service Connection
Per Menth

For each residonce of £ive rooms or 1655 .eee. 21.60
For each 2dditional -YOOR .sieeenseesssccsrsoes «23
For each flush $0110% sevvirerannveoesrenenens .53
For 0ach Bath O SROWOT  eeeesveasssccscsssnees 53
For sprinkling or garden irrigation:
First 100 3G.7dS. OF 1035 seceececassss $Ll.42
Nem . 1’900 3q-yds-, per 'Sq.yd. ssassssen 0022
Over 2,000 3q.yd5., POr 5GeT8e eeveeaves 0011

-~

SPECIAL CONDITION

-~ ’ o ]

Any ‘new applicant for residential: water’ service may' celect oither flat
or neter rates. Any residentlal customor heretofore served at meter rates
may exercise his option to be serwsd without’a meter at flat rates and, like-
wise, ‘any residentlel customer heretofore served at flat rates may exercise
his optlon’to be'served at meter rates; provided, however, that when an
applicant or customor has exercised his option to be served wunder either
schedule, such spplicant or conswmer must agree, while he remains a customer,
to nccopt service under the selected schedule for o period of at least

12 consacutive months,.




A=3L458 NB*

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7
Sc¢hedule No. 3
Croville Tariff Arean
LIMTITEDR FLAT RATE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o water service rendered to comsumers talding umtreated

water diraotly from Powers Canal on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY
Within and adfacent to the City of Oroville, Butte County.

RATES Poy Month
Slaughteé House Moot Co. .een... ceennssacen 314.60
Ht H. GOOd ...I.I‘t.l.l...i..?‘--.....-.-. 2.00
Ray HoDOTLO eaceccsncervcccecconsovannes .. 2.00

SPECTIAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule %is limited to those ser#ice cornections
through which service was being rendered as of the effective date of

this schedule.




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

Schedule No. 4

Oroville Taniff Aves
TRRIGATION SEZRVICE

APPLICABILYTY & T

Applicsble to service of wntreated water from Powers Canel to irrigation
or mining ditches, for irrigation of vineyerds, orchards and similar uses.

TERRITORY

Lands located la.long Péwers Canal » between the Coal Canyon Power House
and Cherokee Reservoir, north of the City of Oroville, Butte County.

RATE

3

Per miner's Inch=day ceeee.. 203€

oy

SPECTAL CONDITIONS -~ -

1. A niner's incheday is defined as the quantity -of water equel to

/L0 of & cuble foot per second flowing contimucusly for a perfod of 24 howrs. -

2. For practical pdrposes, weter delivered for irrigation purposes '.w"‘...ll T
bo measured under a hoad .of six inches from the center.of 'an 'opening not less
than two inches in height. i T e

3. Service of sald water for. irrigation uses shall be subject to sure
plus water being available therefor. after adequate provision is made to
Zeot the requirements of .consumers in the City of Oroville and vieimity for
residential, commercizl and municipal uses.




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 7

e e

‘Schn&ule No. 5
Ozoville Tariff Azes

PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT AND SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

=~ AppYicable only for water service to privately cwmed fire hydrants and
fire sprinkler systems.

LI

TRERRITORY

o Althin and adjacent to the City of Oroville, Butte County.

RATES S Por Mgn. th

2 For each 1AwInch COMNOCLAON eeesaseasvensosescncns $. 262500
Por each 2=inch comection seeeecvececeecee. S 3.00
FOZ‘ e?.Ch ~3-i210h CQMQCtion LR RN NN NN N RN NA W A ’ 4-50
For emh L-inOh. COnneO‘tion SPaGssRGINIIPRTSBIFOIBREIBTESS 6-00
For each 6m=inch comnection ..ecevecceces cesncoses 9.00
For each S~fnch connoction seeecovevesccsccess .o 12.00
FOT GBCh lq—inCh Connection Sescsrsesnsssenseas sew 15.®

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

-+ -X..-The above rates are applicable only to fire hydrants and fire
sprinkler systems to which no connections for other than fire protection
purposes are allowed, are regulerly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the company, and
are maintained to the satisfaction of said company. AR

2. .If & distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protecticn system in addition to all other normal service does mot exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a Service
main from”the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed
by the-company at the cost of applicant. The appropriate service commece
ticn skall be installed by the company at the cost of spplicant. The: amoumts
peid dy*applicant hereunder to establish such service shall not be stbject
to refund. - x : T

3. .The company may install the standard detector type nmeter approveci
by the Board of Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or waste
of water.




A=34458 NB#

Schedule No. 6
kgvi] e Tamirs Arns

PUELIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE
. V" s

——
LY.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered to fire hydrants of municipal,
county or other politicel subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY. ...

within-'anq"daia{;ggﬁf_iofm. City of Oreville, Butte County.

”~

1. For fire hydrants installed and maintained by
the City of Oroville for service within the
incorporated Llimits of the city:

iz.___ Fixed cnarge covering 146 fire hydrants
88_ emt?@ Apml, 1948 "_‘.loof:rcooo-o----.oo---. $96-5°

et ot

b. Where the number of-hydrants served is
greater or less tham 146, reflecting sub-
sequent Instellations or removals by the
¢ity, the above menthly bill will be
increased or decreased, to reflect such
changes, as follows:. ‘

(1) For each standard Mydrant seseeveseessessess  1.00
(2) For'each wharf-type hyrant .eeeeeesesee.n.. .50

For fire hydrsnts installed or maintained by the
County or a Fire District for service outside the
corporate limits of the City of Oroville:

a. For each ‘stacderd g&drant eresacenaas
b. For eac-h M-'twe~ hwrmt ...'.I....II.I...II..

SPECIAL CONDITION: =~

For all other }ﬁbe 'Sjs‘public agencies, includmg public buildings,
schools and irrigation of parks and grounds, charges wdll be made under the
General Metered Service schedule.




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7

N

Schedule No. 7
Oraville Taziff Anen

SERVIGE 70 COMPANY EMFLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Appliéa.ble to water sorvice for residemtial use rendered to employess
of the company who reside within the service area.

TERRITORY:
Within and adjacont to the City of Oroville, Butte County.

RATE™

One-balf the charges provided for im the applicable effective schedule
‘of rates.




